

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In re Application for a Judgment Pursuant to
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules by

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC., and CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

Petitioners,

Index No. _____

-against-

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, and
JAMES P. O'NEILL, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the New York City Police
Department,

Respondents.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

Marne L. Lenox
John S. Cusick
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (212) 965-2000
Fax: (212) 226-7592

Darius Charney
Britney Wilson
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6464
Fax: (212) 614-6499

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE NYPD’S DENIAL OF THE REQUESTS MERITS ARTICLE 78 REVIEW.	12
II. THE NYPD’S RESPONSE TO THE REQUESTS VIOLATES THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW.	13
A. The NYPD Did Not Conduct a Diligent Search for Requested Records.....	13
B. The NYPD Did Not Properly Certify Its Search for Record.	20
C. The NYPD Failed to Provide a Particularized and Specific Justification for Withholding Certain Records.	21
III. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO LEGAL COSTS, INCLUDING ATTORNEY’S FEES.	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PAGE(S)****CASES:**

<i>Atlas Henrietta, LLC v. Town of Henrietta Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 995 N.Y.S.2d 659 (Sup. Ct. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 992 N.Y.S.2d 667 (Mem.) (App. Div. 2014)	13
<i>City of Newark v. Law Dep't of N.Y.</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 431 (App. Div. 2003).....	24
<i>Church of Scientology of N.Y. v. State</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 906 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007)	22
<i>Daum v. Tessler</i> , 804 N.Y.S.2d 920 (App. Div. 2005).....	13, 20
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. Dep't of Bldgs. of N.Y.</i> , 710 N.Y.S.2d 564 (App. Div. 2000).....	24
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	21, 26
<i>Friedman v. Rice</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 461 (2017).....	21
<i>Gould v. NYPD</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	14, 22
<i>Hanig v. N.Y. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 106 (1992).....	22
<i>Johnson v. NYPD</i> , 694 N.Y.S.2d 14 (App. Div. 1999).....	24
<i>Law Offices of Perlmutter, P.C. v. NYPD</i> , 999 N.Y.S.2d 26 (App. Div. 2014).....	22
<i>Madeiros v. N.Y.S. Educ. Dep't.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017).....	22, 23

PAGE(S)CASES:

<i>Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 928 N.Y.S.2d 701 (App. Div. 2011).....	13
<i>Murphy v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't, Office of Prof'l Discipline</i> , 543 N.Y.S.2d 70 (App. Div. 1989).....	12
<i>N.Y.S. Defs. Ass'n v. N.Y.S. Police</i> , 927 N.Y.S.2d 423 (App. Div. 2011).....	25, 26
<i>Oddone v. Suffolk Cty. Dist. Att'y's Office</i> , No. 14955/11, 2013 WL 2256301 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	20
<i>Oddone v. Suffolk Cty. Dist. Att'y's Office</i> , No. 0149552011, 2014 WL 10321399 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014).....	20
<i>Oddone v. Suffolk Cty. Police Dep't</i> , 946 N.Y.S.2d 580 (App. Div. 2012).....	14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Rattley v. NYPD</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 873 (2001).....	20
<i>Rauh v. de Blasio</i> , 75 N.Y.S.3d 15 (App. Div. 2018).....	25
<i>Riley-James v. Vance</i> , 971 N.Y.S.2d 74 (Table) (Sup. Ct. 2013).....	20
<i>Schenectady Cty. Soc'y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 42 (2011).....	27
<i>Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Co-op. Educ. Servs.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 753 (1991).....	23
<i>Tarantino v. NYPD</i> , 25 N.Y.S.3d 601 (Mem.) (App. Div. 2016).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Condon</i> , 9 N.Y.S.3d 257 (App. Div. 2015).....	13
<i>W. Harlem Bus. Group v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 882 (2009).....	24, 26
<i>Whitfield v. Moriello</i> , 895 N.Y.S.2d 405 (2010).....	21

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Wright v. Woodard,
68 N.Y.S.3d 778 (Mem) (App. Div. 2018)..... 14

PAGE(S)

STATUTES & RULES

N.Y. PUB. OFF. LAW

§ 89(3)(a) (McKinney 2017)..... 13
 § 84 (McKinney 1977), *et seq.* 1
 § 89(4)(a) (McKinney 2017)..... 22, 25
 § 89(4)(b) (McKinney 2017) 12
 § 89(4)(c) (McKinney 2006)..... 25
 § 89(4)(c)(i) (McKinney 2017)..... 25
 § 89(4)(c)(ii) (McKinney 2017)..... 25

N.Y. C.P.L.R.

217(1) (McKinney 1990) 12
 7803(3) (McKinney 2003) 13

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Mem. in Support, at 1 Bill Jack, L. 1982..... 25

Chicagoans for an End to the Gang Database v. City of Chicago,
No. 18 Civ. 4242 (N.D. Ill. Filed June 19, 2018) 2

Mick Dumke, *Chicago’s Gang Database Is Full of Errors—And Records We Have Prove It*,
PROPUBLICA ILL. (Apr. 19, 2018, 4:00 AM),
<https://www.propublica.org/article/politic-il-insider-chicago-gang-database> 2

Sean Garcia-Leys, Meigan Thompson & Christyn Richardson, *Mislabeled: Allegations of Gang Membership and Their Immigration Consequences*, UCI SCH. OF L. IMMIGR. RTS. CLINIC
(Apr. 2016), <http://www.law.uci.edu/academics/real-life-learning/clinics/ucilaw-irc-MislabeledReport.pdf> 2

Joseph Goldstein and J. David Goodman, *Frisking Tactic Yields to a Focus on Youth Gangs*,
N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 18, 2013), <http://www.nytimes.com/2013/09/19/nyregion/frisking-tactic-yields-to-a-focus-on-youth-gangs.html>..... 1

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

K. Babe Howell, *Gang Policing: The Post-Stop-and Frisk Justification for Profile-Based Policing*,
 5 UNIV. DENVER CRIM. L. REV. 1 (2015)..... 1, 5

Nereida Moreno, *Chicago Settles Suit with Immigrant Falsely Accused of Gang Ties*,
 CHI. TRIB. (Dec. 7, 2017, 7:35 AM), <http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/immigration/ct-met-immigration-lawsuit-settled-1206-story.html>..... 2

Off. of Bill de Blasio, Pub. Advoc. for the City of New York, *Breaking Through Bureaucracy: Evaluating Government Responsiveness to Information Requests in New York City* (April 2013)..... 3

Patrol Guide 202-30, Youth Officer, N.Y.C. POLICE DEP’T (June 26, 2018),
https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/nypd/downloads/pdf/public_information/public-pguide1.pdf..... 5

Patrol Guide 212-13, Reporting Gang-Related Criminal Activity, N.Y.C. POLICE DEP’T
 (Dec. 31, 2015), https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/nypd/downloads/pdf/public_information/public-pguide2.pdf..... 5

R.C. v. City of New York, No. 153739/2018 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. filed Apr. 24, 2018) 19

Josh Saul, *In a First for the Nation, Portland Police End Gang List to Improve Relations with Blacks and Latinos*, NEWSWEEK (Sept. 15, 2017, 6:40 AM),
<http://www.newsweek.com/2017/10/06/gang-violence-portland-police-tear-gang-member-list-effort-rebuild-community-665374.html> 2

Transcript: Oversight—NYPD’s Gang Takedown Efforts, N.Y.C. COUNCIL COMM.
 ON PUB. SAFETY
 (June 13, 2018, 10:17 AM), <https://on.nyc.gov/2vdi681> 3

Ali Winston, *NYPD Attempts to Block Surveillance Transparency Law with Misinformation*,
 THE INTERCEPT (July 7, 2017, 10:59 AM), <https://theintercept.com/2017/07/07/nypd-surveillance-post-act-lies-misinformation-transparency/> 3

Richard Winton, *California Gang Database Plagued with Errors, Unsubstantiated Entries, State Auditor Finds*, L.A. TIMES (Aug. 11, 2016, 9:10 PM),
<http://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-calgangs-audit-20160811-snap-story.html> 1
